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United States Information Agency § 503.4

records, in paper form or electroni-
cally, rather than copying them all. If
the effort to produce records in elec-
tronic format would significantly
interfere with the operations of the
Agency, we will consider the effort to
be an unreasonable search.

(iii) The Agency is required to fur-
nish only one copy of a record. If we
are unable to make a legible copy of a
record to be released, we will not at-
tempt to reconstruct it. Rather we will
furnish the best copy possible and note
its poor quality in our reply or on the
copy.

(iv) If we cannot accommodate the
request for form or format, we will pro-
vide responsive, nonexempt informa-
tion in a reasonably accessible form.

[59 FR 5707, Feb. 8, 1994, as amended at 63 FR
67577, Dec. 8, 1998]

§ 503.3 Availability of agency records.
(a) Release of records. If we have re-

leased a record or part of a record to
others in the past, we will ordinarily
release it to you also. This principle
does not apply if the previous release
was an unauthorized disclosure. How-
ever, we will not release it to you if a
statute forbids this disclosure and we
will not necessarily release it to you if
an exemption applies in your situation
and did not apply or applied differently
in the previous situations.

(b) Denial of requests. All denials are
in writing and describe in general
terms the material withheld and state
the reasons for the denial, including a
reference to the specific exemption of
the FOIA authorizing the withholding
or deletion. The denial also explains
your right to appeal the decision and it
will identify the official to whom you
should send the appeal. Denial letters
are signed by the person who made the
decision to deny all or part of the re-
quest, unless otherwise noted.

(c) Unproductive searches. We make a
diligent search for records to satisfy
your request. Nevertheless, we may not
be able always to find the records you
want using the information you pro-
vided, or they may not exist. If we ad-
vise you that we have been unable to
find the records despite a diligent
search, you will nevertheless be pro-
vided the opportunity to appeal the
adequacy of the Agency’s search. How-

ever, if your request is for records that
are obviously not connected with this
Agency or your request has been pro-
vided to us in error, a ‘‘no records’’ re-
sponse will not be considered an ad-
verse action and you will not be pro-
vided an opportunity to appeal.

(d) Appeal of denials. You have the
right to appeal a partial or full denial
of your FOIA request. To do so, you
must put your appeal in writing and
address it to the official identified in
the denial letter. Your appeal letter
must be dated and postmarked within
30 calendar days from the date of the
Agency’s denial letter. Because we
have some discretionary authority in
deciding whether to release or withhold
records, you may strengthen your ap-
peal by explaining your reasons for
wanting the records. However, you are
not required to give any explanation.
Your appeal will be reviewed by the
Agency’s Access Appeal Committee
which consists of senior Agency offi-
cials. When the Committee responds to
your appeal, that constitutes the Agen-
cy’s final action on the request. If the
Access Appeal Committee grants your
appeal in part or in full, we will send
the records to you promptly or set up
an appointment for you to inspect
them. If the decision is to deny your
appeal in part or in full, the final letter
will state the reasons for the decision,
name the officials responsible for the
decision, and inform you of the FOIA
provisions for judicial review.

[59 FR 5707, Feb. 8, 1994, as amended at 63 FR
67577, Dec. 8, 1998]

§ 503.4 Time limits.
(a) General. The FOIA sets certain

time limits for us to decide whether to
disclose the records you requested, and
to decide appeals. If we fail to meet the
deadlines, you may proceed as if we
had denied your request or your appeal.
Since requests may be misaddressed or
misrouted, you should call or write to
confirm that we have the request and
to learn its status if you have not
heard from us in a reasonable time.

(b) Time allowed. (1) We will decide
whether to release records within 20
working days after your request
reaches the appropriate area office that
maintains the records you are request-
ing. When we decide to release records,
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